

GR(1) 270 of 2023
(CIS No. 270 of 2023)
JO Code: WB01192

FIR No. PS. Sahebganj 197 of 2023 dated 03.06.2023

Order no. 14, dt. 02.09.2025

Today is fixed for evidence. Ld. APP is present.

Accused Sandhya Rani Barman, Kamal Modak, Narendra Modak @ Naren Barman filed hazira. A petition u/s 317 Cr.P.C is filed on behalf of accused Jayanta Barman on CB. Heard. Considered. The accused person is permitted to be represented by his advocate on this day.

CSW-2 Jagri Barman and CSW-3 Brindeswar Barman are examined and cross-examined in full as PW-1 and PW-2 and discharged.

It appears from the record that vide order dated 05.06.2025 I/O ASI Satyendra Paul, P.S. Sahebganj was directed to produce the CSW-1 before this court. The order was communicated vide P-no. 1262, dated 06.06.2025.

No witness is present. No SR upon CSW-1 is received.

The IO violated the order of the Court. Any such laches and negligence of the subordinate police officer should be reported to the SDPO, Dinhata who is the immediate head of the police force in Dinhata as per Rule -85 of Criminal Rules and Orders framed by Hon'ble High Court. Moreover, the IO ASI Satyendra Paul, P.S. Sahebganj is also responsible to be prosecuted for an offence u/sec 176 of IPC. But before making any such proceeding I think the concerned IO should be given a scope to file show-cause.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

IO ASI Satyendra Paul, P.S. Sahebganj is directed to appear personally before this court on 27.11.2025 at 10:30 A.M with a written show-cause as to why case shall not proceed against him for offence u/sec 176 of IPC and also submit the report regarding delay in producing CSW-1.

Send a copy of this order to IO Satyendra Paul, P.S. Sahebganj for compliance.

Send a copy of this order to OC, PS Sahebganj for information.

Send another copy of this order to the SDPO, Dinhata with a request to take necessary action against the person responsible for the aforesaid delay of Judicial Proceeding.

To 27.11.2025 for personal appearance and reply to show cause by ASI Satyendra Paul, P.S. Sahebganj and evidence.

B.C.-II to comply.

Dictated and Corrected by Me:

A.C.J.M.
2nd Court, Dinhata.

A.C.J.M.
2nd Court, Dinhata.

